

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

GHASSAN ALASAAD, NADIA ALASAAD,
SUHAIB ALLABABIDI, SIDD BIKKANAVAR,
JÉRÉMIE DUPIN, AARON GACH, ISMAIL
ABDEL-RASOUL AKA ISMA'IL KUSHKUSH,
DIANE MAYE, ZAINAB MERCHANT,
MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY, AND
MATTHEW WRIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; KEVIN
MCALEENAN, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; AND THOMAS
HOMAN, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants.

No. 17 Civ. 11730 (DJC)

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY AND THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS**

Jonathan M. Albano
BBO #013850
jonathan.albano@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110-1726
Telephone: (617) 341-7700
Facsimile: (617) 341-7701

Scott B. Wilkens (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Michael E. Stewart (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000
Facsimile: (202) 639-6066

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Government Searches Of Electronic Devices At The Border Burden Core First Amendment Freedoms.....	3
A. Government Searches Of Electronic Devices At The Border Burden Travelers’ Freedoms Of Speech And Association.....	4
B. Government Searches Of Electronic Devices At The Border Burden Freedom Of The Press.	6
1. Suspicionless Searches Chill Reporter-Source Communications....	7
2. Journalists Are Particularly Likely To Be The Targets Of Suspicionless Border Searches.	8
II. Suspicionless Searches Of Electronic Devices At The Border Violate The First Amendment.....	10
A. The Government’s Electronic Device Searches Must Be Evaluated Independently Under The First Amendment.	11
B. Suspicionless Searches Of Electronic Devices At The Border Fail First Amendment Scrutiny.	14
III. The First Amendment Implications Of Electronic Device Searches At The Border Require Scrupulous Adherence To The Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	18
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	17
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	18
<i>Heller v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 483 (1973)	12, 19
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986)	12
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16, 17
<i>In re Request from the United Kingdom Pursuant to the Treaty between the Government of the United States & the Government of the United Kingdom on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price</i> , 718 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	12, 19
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	3, 18, 19
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	16
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763)	18
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978)3, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CBP, Border Search of Electronic Devices Containing Information, CBP Directive No. 3340-049 (Aug. 20, 2009).....3

CBP, Border Search of Electronic Devices, CBP Directive No. 3340-049A (Jan. 4, 2018)3, 9

Comments of 30 Organizations and 16 Experts in Privacy and Technology, Docket No. DH6-2006-0060 (D.H.S. 2006), <http://bit.ly/2rnrh6w> 10

Complaint, *Abidor v. Napolitano*, Case No. 10–cv–04059 (E.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 7, 2010), ECF No. 19

Joseph Cox, *WSJ Reporter: Homeland Security Tried to Take My Phones at the Border*, Motherboard (July 21, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2BdVbtz>9

Brooke Crothers, *How Many Devices Can a Smartphone, Tablet Replace?* CNET (July 10, 2011 3:59 PM), <http://cnet.co/2BNK2zP>7

Michael J. de la Merced, *A World of Deal Making, Gleaned With an iPhone X*, NY Times (Dec. 27, 2017), <https://nyti.ms/2pH2oll>7

DHS, DHS Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP), <https://www.dhs.gov/dhs-trip> (last visited Feb. 2, 2018).....4

Alexandra Ellerbeck, *Security Risk for Sources as U.S. Border Agents Stop and Search Journalist*, CPJ (Dec. 9, 2016), <https://perma.cc/VJ9L-HUG5>8

Gov't Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe, Associated Press (May 13, 2013), <http://bit.ly/2mEtmHT>8

ICE, Border Searches of Electronic Devices, ICE Directive No. 7-6.1 (Aug. 18, 2009)....3

KFAI FOIA TRIP Complaints Border Electronics Searches, in Read Complaints About Warrantless Searches of Electronic Devices at the U.S. Border, N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/12/22/us/politics/document-KFAI-FOIA-TRIP-Complaints-Border-Electronics.html>..... *passim*

Reporters Without Borders, *US-ACOS Alliance Seeks Department of Homeland Security Meeting* (Dec. 13, 2016, updated Jan. 17, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2hiN60j>9

Lindy Royce-Bartlett, *Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources, AP Exec Says*, CNN (June 19, 2013), <http://bit.ly/11NGbOH>.....8

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, *Record Shares of Americans Now Own Smartphones, Have Home Broadband* (Jan. 12, 2017), <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/01/12/evolution-of-technology/>4

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, *U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015* (Apr. 1, 2015), <http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/04/01/us-smartphone-use-in-2015/>.....4

Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment As Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007).....15

Lana Sweeten-Shults, *Anonymous Sources Vital to Journalism*, USA Today (Feb. 27, 2017), <https://perma.cc/AV7V-Z4K8>7

U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, *BBC Journalist Questioned by US Border Agents, Devices Searched* (May 18, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2DMKctW>.....9

U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, *Photojournalist Detained at US-Canadian Border Ordered to Delete Images on Camera* (Sep. 4, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2mUjQyQ>.....9
